3) Excludes net repayments under the FQM RCF subsequent to March 31, 2023 in an amount of $225

million. Adjusted amount reflects the repayment of an outstanding amount under the FQM RCF with

a portion of the proceeds from the Offering.

4) Other short-term borrowings include amounts payable under trading facilities borrowed by the

Company’s metal marketing division.

5) Adjusted amount reflects the partial redemption of the outstanding 2025 Notes with a portion of the

proceeds from the Offering.

6) Total debt as presented excludes a bank overdraft of $35 million in relation to the Company’s

notional cash pooling arrangement. Total debt also excludes other liabilities that are not classified as

“Debt” on the Company’s balance sheet.

7) Total equity includes share capital, retained earnings, accumulated other comprehensive losses and

non-controlling interests.

8) Total capitalization is calculated as the sum of total debt and total equity.

25

Sources (US$M)

New 2031 Notes $1,300

Cash from Balance Sheet $11

Total Sources $1,311

Uses (US$M)

Repay a portion of drawn RCF $970

Repay 2025 Notes $300

To Balance Sheet $30

Transaction fees and expenses $11

Total Uses $1,311

Capitalization as of 31 March 2023 (US$M) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and Cash Equivalents (1) (1,133) (1,122)

Debt (2)

FQM Term Loan Facility 1,398 1,398

FQM RCF (3) 1,195 225

FQM Trident Facility 425 425

Other Short Term Borrowings (4) 38 38

2025 Notes (5) 1,350 1,050

2026 Notes 1,000 1,000

2027 Notes 1,500 1,500

New 2031 Notes - 1,300

Total Gross Debt (6) 6,906 6,936

Total Net Debt 5,773 5,814

Total Equity (7) 12,216 12,216

Total Capitalization (8) 19,122 19,152

LTM Mar-23 EBITDA 2,654 2,654

Liquidity (undrawn RCF + Cash) 1,238 2,197

Gross Leverage 2.6x 2.6x

Net Leverage 2.2x 2.2x

Total Capitalization / LTM Mar-23 EBITDA 7.2x 7.2x

DEBT MATURITY OVERVIEW

26

DEBT MATURITY PROFILE AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 PRO FORMA MATURITY PROFILE

455

625

2,093

1,000

1,500

1,350

455

488

170

255

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Senior Notes Term Loan Trident Facility

455

625

1,793

1,000

1,500

1,300

1,050

455

488

170

255

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Senior Notes Term Loan Trident Facility

Liquidity1 position: $1,238M

RCF available: $105M

Liquidity1 position: $2,197M

RCF available: $1,075M

New Notes

Source: Company Information
1 Liquidity defined as cash + undrawn RCF ($1,300 million RCF maturing in 2025).

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

CONSISTENTLY STRONG OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE OVER THE LAST THREE YEARS

28

Figures in US$M unless specified FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 Q1 2022 Q1 2023 LTM Q1 2023

Copper production (kt) 779 816 776 182 139 732

C1 Copper cash cost ($/lb)1 1.21 1.31 1.76 1.61 2.24 1.89

Average market copper price ($/lb)2 2.81 4.22 3.99 4.53 4.06 3.87